

No. 15-1256

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNON NELSON AND LOUIS ALONZO MADDEN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO**

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General

L. ANDREW COOPER  
Deputy Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER  
Solicitor General

CHRISTINE C. BRADY  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

GLENN E. ROPER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Glenn.Roper@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

*Counsel for Respondent State of Colorado*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. Petitioner Nelson ..... 1

II. Petitioner Madden ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. This Court should not adjudicate a claim that was not adequately raised in the lower courts and that is based on a theory that Petitioners did not articulate until after the Colorado Supreme Court issued its opinion. .... 6

A. Because Petitioners did not seek relief under the Exoneration Act, there is not an adequate basis to evaluate their claim that it violates due process. .... 6

B. In the lower courts, Petitioners focused on state-law budgetary and jurisdictional issues and did not adequately develop a due process argument. .... 8

C. Considering the constitutionality of Colorado’s exoneration statute, when Petitioners have not yet attempted to invoke it, could have detrimental consequences for other States. .... 9

II.	Petitioner’s treatment of the case law is inaccurate: Colorado is not an outlier and its approach is not contrary to traditional practice. . . . .	11
III.	Although they should not be addressed on the limited record before the Court, Petitioners’ arguments are flawed on the merits. . . . .	17
	A. Costs, fees, and restitution are not monetary penalties that must be overturned when convictions are reversed. . . . .	17
	B. The requirements of the Exoneration Act do not violate due process. . . . .	22
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	26
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix 1 <i>Colorado v. Nelson</i> Opening Brief in the Court of Appeals, State of Colorado Excerpt (October 11, 2011) . . . . .	App. 1
	Appendix 2 <i>Colorado v. Nelson</i> Answer Brief in the Supreme Court, State of Colorado Excerpt (December 8, 2014) . . . . .	App. 6
	Appendix 3 <i>Colorado v. Madden</i> Opening Brief in the Court of Appeals, State of Colorado Excerpt (June 29, 2011) . . . . .	App. 26

Appendix 4 *Colorado v. Madden* Answer Brief in  
the Supreme Court, State of Colorado  
Excerpt  
(December 3, 2014) . . . . . App. 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arkdelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919) . . . . .	14
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 547 B.R. 774 (E.D. Mich. 2016) . . . . .	17
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 781 (1929) . . . . .	14
<i>Bogard v. State</i> , 450 S.W.3d 690 (Ark. Ct. App. 2014) . . . . .	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 36 Va. Cir. 120 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Commonwealth v. McKee</i> , 38 A.3d 879 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Cooper v. Gordon</i> , 389 So. 2d 318 (Fla. Ct. App. 1980) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 377 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	15
<i>Devlin v. United States</i> , 12 Ct. Cl. 266 (1876) . . . . .	15
<i>Ex parte Gibson</i> , 31 Cal. 619 (Cal. 1867) . . . . .	13
<i>Ex parte Seidel</i> , 39 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Fleisher</i> , 2 P.3d 706 (Colo. 2000) . . . . .	12

<i>Haebler v. Myers</i> , 30 N.E. 963 (N.Y. 1892) . . . . .	14
<i>Hickman v. State</i> , 153 S.W.3d 16 (Tenn. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 57 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	12
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) . . . . .	23
<i>Lucas v. Commonwealth</i> , 41 Pa. C.C. 673 (Pa. Ct. of Comm. Pleas 1914) . . . . .	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	23
<i>Merkee v. Rochester</i> , 13 Hun. 157 (N.Y. Sup. 1878) . . . . .	15
<i>N.J. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Knoll</i> , 71 A. 116 (N.J. 1908) . . . . .	15
<i>People ex. Rel. McMahon v. Board of Auditors</i> , 49 N.W. 921 (Mich. 1879) . . . . .	15
<i>People v. Borquez</i> , 814 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1991) . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 262 P.3d 913 (Colo. App. 2011) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Daly</i> , 313 P.3d 571 (Colo. App. 2011) . . . . .	20, 21, 23

<i>People v. Diermier</i> , 531 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. App. 1995) . . . . .	11
<i>People v. Estes</i> , 923 P.2d 358 (Colo. App. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Gonser</i> , No. 06CA1023, 2009 WL 952492 (Colo. App. Apr. 9, 2009) . . . . .	1
<i>People v. Harman</i> , 97 P.3d 290 (Colo. App. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Howell</i> , 64 P.3d 894 (Colo. App. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>People v. Hubbard</i> , 964 N.E.2d 646 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 2012) . . .	13
<i>People v. Madden</i> , 87 P.3d 153 (Colo. App. 2003) . . . . .	4
<i>People v. Madden</i> , 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005) . . . . .	4
<i>People v. McCann</i> , 122 P.3d 1085 (Colo. App. 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>People v. McQuarrie</i> , 66 P.3d 181 (Colo. App. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>People v. Noel</i> , 134 P.3d 484 (Colo. App. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>People v. Shepard</i> , 989 P.2d 183 (Colo. App. 1999) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 708 N.E.2d 365 (Ill. 1999) . . . . .	23



<i>People v. Stafford</i> , 93 P.3d 572 (Colo. App. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Woodward</i> , 11 P.3d 1090 (Colo. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Duerst</i> , 1999 Wisc. App. LEXIS 886 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 12, 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. McDonnell</i> , 176 P.3d 1236 (Or. 2007) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Minniecheske</i> , 590 N.W.2d 17 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. Oney</i> , 993 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. 2013) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 873 N.E.2d 306 (Ohio 2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Telink, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 42 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>Toland v. Strohl</i> , 364 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1961) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 273 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 385 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	13, 15

<i>United States v. Millot</i> , 433 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Rothstein</i> , 187 F. 268 (7th Cir. 1911) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 505 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Venneri</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1091 (D. Md. 1991) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Visinaiz</i> , 428 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990) . . . . .	23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) . . . . .	16
Ala. Code § 29-2-150 . . . . .	10
Cal. Penal Code § 4900 . . . . .	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-115 . . . . .	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102 . . . . .	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(5)(d) . . . . .	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(6)(a) . . . . .	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(6)(b) . . . . .	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(IV) . . . . .	24

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(V) . . . . .	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-601 . . . . .	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-603(4)(a) . . . . .	19, 21
2013 Colo. Sess. Laws 2412 . . . . .	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-102 . . . . .	10
D.C. Code § 2-421 . . . . .	10, 24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 961.03 . . . . .	10, 24
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/8(C) . . . . .	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 663a.1 . . . . .	10, 24
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:572.8 . . . . .	10, 24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 8241 . . . . .	10, 24
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 10-501 . . . . .	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 258d, § 1 . . . . .	10, 24
Minn. Stat. § 590.11 . . . . .	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-44-1 . . . . .	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-73 (12) . . . . .	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 650.058 . . . . .	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-1-214 . . . . .	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4608 . . . . .	10, 24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 541-B:14 . . . . .	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:4c-1 . . . . .	10, 24
N.Y. Jud. Ct. Act § 8-B . . . . .	10, 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 148-82 . . . . . 10  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2743.48 . . . . . 10  
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 51, § 154 . . . . . 10, 24  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-8-108 . . . . . 10  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 103.051 . . . . . 10  
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 103.008(a) . . . . . 14  
Utah Code Ann. § 78b-9-405(1)(A) . . . . . 10, 24  
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5572 . . . . . 10  
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-195.10 . . . . . 10  
Wa. Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 4.100 . . . . . 10, 24  
W. Va. Code Ann. § 14-2-13a(B) . . . . . 10, 24  
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 775.05 . . . . . 10, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

William A. Keener, *A Treatise on the Law of Quasi-Contracts* (1893) . . . . . 14  
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 74 . . . . . 14
